
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1300

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 MAY, 2016


IRREGULARITIES BY GSPC


1300:  DR. KULAMANI SAMAL:


पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृतिक गैस मंत्री


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a)   whether the Government has taken note of reported mismanagement by Gujarat State

Petroleum Corporation (GSPC) in exploration activities at Krishna Godavari (KG) basin;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon; and

 (c) the present status of exploration at KG basin?

ANSWER

पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृतिक गैस मंत्रािय में राज्य मंत्री (स्विंत्र प्रभार)

(धमेन्द्र प्रधान)

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE  MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN):


(a) & (b) Government of India has signed Production Sharing Contracts with GSPC for the blocks KG-OSN-2001/3 and KG-ONN-2004/2 located in Krishna Godavari (KG) basin.

Government of India has been performing its role as envisaged in the contract.

(c) Gujarat State Petroleum Corporation (GSPC) is the operator of two exploration blocks KG-

OSN-2001/3 and KG-ONN-2004/2 in Krishna – Godavari Basin. At present Exploration block

KG-OSN-2001/3 is operational and block KG-ONN-2004/2 has been proposed for relinquishment by GSPC. GSPC has completed exploration and appraisal activities for the block

KG-OSN-2001/3. GSPC has made 9 discoveries (Gas) in this block during exploration phase.

Field Development Plan (Deendayal West) of three discoveries has been approved by the

Management Committee. Activities envisaged in FDP are under progress. Test production of gas has started from three wells.


*********

